EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
3.1(1)	Certificate of Incorporation of the Company.
3.1.1(25)	Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation.
3.2(9)	Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. By-Laws, Amended and Restated as of September 19, 2014 and as Further Amended as of December 12, 2016.
4.1(10)	Participation Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2012, among Helios Leasing I LLC, as Lessor, Helios Leasing Trust, as Lessor Parent, Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee, Atlas Air, Inc., as Lessee, Wilmington Trust Company, as Indenture Trustee, Apple Bank for Savings, as Initial Guaranteed Lender, Wells Fargo Bank Northwest, National Association, as Security Trustee, and Export-Import Bank of the United States. (Portions of this document have been redacted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission.).
4.2(11)	Indenture, dated as of May 1, 2012, by and among Helios Leasing I LLC, Apple Bank for Savings, Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Indenture Trustee, Wells Fargo Bank Northwest, National Association, and Export-Import Bank of the United States.
4.3(11)	Secured Fixed Rate Global Note, dated June 19, 2012.
4.4(11)	Secured Fixed Rate Global Note, dated July 31, 2012.
4.5(12)	Secured Fixed Rate Global Note, dated October 10, 2012.
4.6(12)	Secured Fixed Rate Global Note dated, December 12, 2012.
4.7(13)	Secured Fixed Rate Global Note, dated May 28, 2013.
4.8(14)	Secured Fixed Rate Global Note, dated January 30, 2014.
4.9.1(15)	Indenture, dated June 3, 2015, between the Company and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee.
4.9.2(15)	First Supplemental Indenture, dated June 3, 2015, between the Company and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee.
4.9.3(15)	2.25% Convertible Senior Note due 2022.
4.10.1(15)	Senior Indenture, dated June 3, 2015, between the Company and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee.
4.10.2(19)	Second Supplemental Indenture, dated May 23, 2017, between the Company and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee.
4.10.3(19)	1.875% Convertible Senior Note due 2024.
4.12(29)	Description of Securities Registered under Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
10.1.3(24)	Letter Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2019, by and among the Company, Atlas Air, Inc. and William J. Flynn.
10.2(4)	Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated as September 19, 2006, between Atlas Air, Inc. and John W. Dietrich.
10.2.1(7)	Amendment, dated as of December 31, 2008, to the Amended and Restated Employment Agreement between Atlas Air, Inc. and John W. Dietrich.
10.2.2(8)	Amendment, dated as of July 1, 2011, to the Employment Agreement between Atlas Air, Inc. and John W. Dietrich.